

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION,

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF
ACTION

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS WITH
DEFENDANTS FOSTER FARMS, PERDUE, CASE, CLAXTON, WAYNE FARMS,
AGRI STATS, AND SANDERSON FARMS; AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND	3
III. THE SETTLEMENTS ARE ON BEHALF OF THE CERTIFIED CLASS.....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS AND NEGOTIATIONS.....	4
A. Terms of the Settlement Agreements.....	4
B. Summary of Settlement Negotiations	4
V. THE SETTLEMENTS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	5
A. The Settlements Resulted from Arm’s Length Negotiations	7
B. The Settlements Provide Substantial Benefits to the Certified Class	8
C. Continuing Litigation Would Have Resulted in Significant Expenses, Delay and Administrative Burdens on the Class	10
D. Co-Lead Class Counsel Believe the Settlements are in the Best Interest of the Class	11
E. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Support Final Approval	11
VI. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS SHOULD BE APPROVED WITHOUT AN ADDITIONAL OPPORTUNITY TO OPT OUT.....	12
VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN	13
A. The Content and Form of the Proposed Notices are Fairly Balanced, Easy to Read, and Contain All Rule 23 Notice Requirements	14
B. The Notice Plan is Tailored to This Class Action and Constitutes the Best Practicable Notice Under These Circumstances.	17
1. Direct-Mailed Notice to Claimants with Known Street Addresses	18
2. Direct-E-Mailed Notice to Claimants with Known E-Mail Addresses	18
3. Media Publication Campaign.....	18
4. Informational Website and Toll-Free Telephone Number.....	19
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD SET A HEARING FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE HRF AND KOCH SETTLEMENTS, AS WELL AS THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS, AND APPROVE A SCHEDULE FOR NOTICE	19
IX. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 818854 (N.D. Ill. March 2, 2017)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	5, 6
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	8
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill 2014).....	17, 19
<i>In re: Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	11
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop. Prot.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-188, 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012)	14, 17
<i>DaSilva v. Esmor Correctional Servs. Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 477 (D.N.J. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992).....	19
<i>Downing v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , No. 23-1440, 2023 WL 6173468 (7th Cir. 2023)	2, 9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	17
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	10

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
 No. 92-CV-4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)7

Hossfeld v. Lifewatch, Inc.,
 No. 13 C 9305, 2021 WL 1422779 (N.D. Ill. March 4, 2021)14

Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.,
 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)14, 17

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 No. 1:10-CV-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017)11

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....9

Larsen v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
 No. 11-cv-05188-WHO, 2014 WL 3404531 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)10

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)7, 8

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales
 Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
 No. 1:15-md-2627, 2022 WL 2128630 (E.D. Va. 2022).....12

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)14, 17

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.,
 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....7

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y 1997)6

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)14

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)10

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms, Inc.,
 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)6

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)13, 14, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)6

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 22.611 (2004)12

Manual For Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 21.632 (2004)6

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.24 (3d ed. 1992).....6

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.40 (2d ed. 1985).....7

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.53 (4th ed. 2002)13

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 13:18 (5th ed. 2011).....3
